

Stephen Manning (SBN 013373)
stephen@innovationlawlab.org
Nadia Dahab (SBN 125630)
nadia@innovationlawlab.org
INNOVATION LAW LAB
333 SW Fifth Avenue #200
Portland, OR 97204
Telephone: +1 503 241-0035
Facsimile: +1 503 241-7733

Karen C. Tumlin (admitted *pro hac vice*)
karen.tumlin@justiceactioncenter.org
Esther H. Sung (admitted *pro hac vice*)
esther.sung@justiceactioncenter.org
JUSTICE ACTION CENTER
P.O. Box 27280
Los Angeles, CA 90027
Telephone: +1 323 316-0944

Attorneys for Plaintiffs
(Additional counsel listed on signature page.)

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF OREGON
PORTLAND DIVISION

JOHN DOE #1; JUAN RAMON MORALES;
JANE DOE #2; JANE DOE #3; IRIS
ANGELINA CASTRO; BLAKE DOE;
BRENDA VILLARRUEL; and LATINO
NETWORK,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD TRUMP, in his official capacity as
President of the United States; U.S.
DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND
SECURITY; KEVIN MCALEENAN, in his
official capacity as Acting Secretary of the
Department of Homeland Security; U.S.
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES; ALEX M. AZAR II, in
his official capacity as Secretary of the
Department of Health and Human Services;
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF STATE;
MICHAEL POMPEO, in his official capacity
as Secretary of State; and UNITED STATES
OF AMERICA,

Defendants.

Case No.: 3:19-cv-01743-SB

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR A
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
STATUTORY AND FACTUAL BACKGROUND	2
I. THE IMMIGRATION AND NATIONALITY ACT (“INA”).....	2
II. THE AFFORDABLE CARE ACT (THE “ACA”), THE PERSONAL RESPONSIBILITY AND WORK OPPORTUNITY RECONCILIATION ACT OF 1996 (“PRWORA”), AND THE CHILDREN’S HEALTH INSURANCE PLAN REAUTHORIZATION ACT (“CHIPRA”)	4
III. THE PROCLAMATION	6
IV. THE DEFENDANT AGENCIES’ AND GOVERNMENT OFFICIALS’ IMPLEMENTATION OF THE PROCLAMATION	10
LEGAL STANDARD.....	12
ARGUMENT.....	13
I. PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS	13
A. The Proclamation is Unconstitutional Because it Violates Separation of Powers Principles.	13
1. The Proclamation Contradicts the INA’s Public Charge Provision.....	14
2. The Proclamation Contradicts the INA’s “Financial Burden” Exemption for Immigrant Family Members of Victims of Violent Crime & Domestic Violence.	19
B. Defendants’ Implementation of the Proclamation Violates the APA	20
1. Defendants’ Implementation of the Proclamation Constitutes Final Agency Action	20
(a) The DOS Implementing Announcement Is Final Agency Action	21
(b) The Emergency Notice Constitutes Final Agency Action	23
2. Defendants’ Implementation of the Proclamation is Arbitrary, Capricious and Not in Accordance with Law	24
3. Defendants’ Implementation of the Proclamation Violates The Procedural Requirements of the APA	29

4.	Defendants’ Implementation of the Proclamation is In Excess of Statutory Authority and Contrary to Constitutional Right.....	31
C.	Defendants’ Actions Violate the Due Process Clause	32
1.	There is No Facially Legitimate, Bona Fide Justification for the Proclamation’s Requirements.	32
2.	The Proclamation is Inconsistent with the Text and History of the Due Process Clause.....	34
II.	PLAINTIFFS WILL LIKELY SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM.....	35
III.	THE BALANCE OF HARDSHIPS AND PUBLIC INTEREST FACTORS TIP SHARPLY IN FAVOR OF GRANTING A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION	38
IV.	A NATIONWIDE INJUNCTION IS NECESSARY	41
	CONCLUSION.....	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>ACLU v. FCC</i> , 823 F.2d 1554 (D.C. Cir. 1987) (per curiam)	30
<i>Action on Smoking and Health v. C.A.B.</i> , 713 F.2d 795 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	31
<i>All. for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell</i> , 632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011)	13, 16
<i>Allergan, Inc. v. Burwell</i> , 2016 WL 1298960 (D.D.C. Mar. 31, 2016).....	23
<i>Am. Mining. Cong. v. EPA</i> , 965 F.2d 759 (9th Cir. 1992)	30
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 208 F.3d 1015 (2000).....	22, 23
<i>Azar v. Allina Health Servs.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1804	23
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	14
<i>Bustamante v. Mukasey</i> , 531 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2008)	32
<i>Cal. Dep't of Water Res. v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 341 F.3d 906 (9th Cir. 2003)	22
<i>Cal. v. Azar</i> , 911 F.3d 558 (9th Cir. 2018)	42
<i>Casa de Md. v. Trump</i> , 2019 WL 5190689 (D. Md. Oct. 14, 2019)	41
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Reich</i> , 74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	20
<i>Ching v. Mayorkas</i> , 725 F.3d 1149 (9th Cir. 2013)	35

<i>Ciba-Geigy Corp. v. EPA</i> , 801 F.2d 430 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	23
<i>City & Cty. of S.F. v. U.S. Citizenship & Immigration Servs.</i> , 2019 WL 5100718 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 11, 2019).....	17, 41
<i>Columbia Riverkeeper v. U.S. Coast Guard</i> , 761 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir. 2014)	22
<i>Cook Cty., Ill. v. McAleenan</i> , 2019 WL 5110267 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 14, 2019).....	17
<i>Custis v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 485 (1994).....	18
<i>Dep’t of Commerce v. N.Y.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....	29, 30, 33
<i>Drakes Bay Oyster Co. v. Jewell</i> , 747 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2014)	38
<i>E. Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Trump</i> , 932 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 2018)	20, 31, 42
<i>Emami v. Nielsen</i> , 365 F. Supp. 3d 1009 (N.D. Cal. 2019)	23
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....	25
<i>Faith Int’l Adoptions v. Pompeo</i> , 345 F. Supp. 3d 1314 (W.D. Wash. 2018).....	23
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	24, 29
<i>Franklin v. Mass.</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992) (Scalia, J., concurring)	21
<i>Gegiow v. Uhl</i> , 239 U.S. 3 (1915).....	17
<i>Grand Canyon Tr. v. Pub. Serv. Co. of N.M.</i> , 283 F. Supp. 2d 1249 (D. N.M. 2003)	21
<i>Greater Yellowstone Coal., Inc. v. Servheen</i> , 665 F.3d 1015 (9th Cir. 2011)	24

<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019).....	14
<i>Havens Realty v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....	38
<i>Hawaii v. Trump</i> , 878 F.3d 662 (9th Cir. 2017)	40, 42
<i>Herman & MacLean v. Huddleston</i> , 459 U.S. 375 (1983).....	18
<i>Hernandez v. Sessions</i> , 872 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2017)	40
<i>Home Box Office v. FCC</i> , 567 F.2d 9 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	30
<i>Idaho Farm Bureau Fed'n v. Babbitt</i> , 58 F.3d 1392 (9th Cir. 1995)	30
<i>Jerman v. Carlisle, McNellie, Rini, Kramer & Ulrich LPA</i> , 559 U.S. 573 (2010).....	18
<i>Kerry v. Din</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2128 (2015).....	34
<i>League of Women Voters of U.S. v. Newby</i> , 838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	40
<i>Leiva-Perez v. Holder</i> , 640 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2011)	35
<i>Make the Road N.Y. v. McAleenan</i> , 2019 WL 4738070 (D.D.C. Sept. 27, 2019).....	41, 42
<i>Medellin v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491 (2008).....	15
<i>N. Carolina Growers' Ass'n, Inc. v. United Farm Workers</i> , 702 F.3d 755 (4th Cir. 2012)	30
<i>Nat'l Min. Ass'n v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 145 F.3d 1399 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	41
<i>Navajo Nation v. U.S. Dept. of Interior</i> , 819 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir. 2016)	23

<i>Norsworthy v. Beard</i> , 87 F. Supp. 3d 1164 (N.D. Cal. 2015)	40
<i>Perez v. Mort. Bankers' Ass'n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015)	29
<i>Matter of Perez</i> , 15 I. & N. Dec. 136 (BIA 1974)	16
<i>Pickett v. Hous. Auth of Cook Cty.</i> , 114 F. Supp. 3d 663 (N.D. Ill. 2015)	40
<i>San Diego Air Sports Ctr., Inc. v. F.A.A.</i> , 887 F.2d 966 (9th Cir. 1989)	24
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018) (Gorsuch, J., concurring)	34
<i>Sierra Club v. Trump</i> , 929 F.3d 670 (9th Cir. 2019)	31
<i>Truckers United for Safety v. Fed. Highway Admin.</i> , 139 F.3d 934 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	24
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018)	14, 19, 32, 33
<i>Turner v. Rogers</i> , 564 U.S. 431 (2011)	32
<i>United States v. Garcia-Martinez</i> , 228 F.3d 956 (9th Cir. 2000)	32
<i>Wash. v. Trump</i> , 847 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2017), <i>reconsideration en banc denied</i> , 853 F.3d 933	42
<i>Wash. v. U.S. D.H.S.</i> , 2019 WL 5100717 (E.D. Wash. Oct. 11, 2019)	43
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	13, 38
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Kerry</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2076 (2015)	15

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 553(b)	29
5 U.S.C § 553(c)	30
5 U.S.C. § 553(d)	29
5 U.S.C. § 704.....	20
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)	20
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(U)(iii)	20
8 U.S.C. § 1104(a)	21
8 U.S.C. § 1151.....	2
8 U.S.C. § 1151(b)(2)(A)(i)	3
8 U.S.C. § 1152.....	3
8 U.S.C. § 1154(a)(1)(A)(iii)-(vi).....	20
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)	4
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(4)(A)	16, 18
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(4) (INA § 212(a)(4)).....	14, 15, 16
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(4)(B)(i).....	16
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(4)(B)(ii)	16
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(4)(E) (<i>Violence Against Women Reauthorization Act of 2013</i> , Pub. L. No. 113-4, 127 Stat. 54, 111 § 804 (Mar. 7, 2013)).....	19
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(9)(B)	3
8 U.S.C. § 1182(A)(9)(B) (INA § 212(A)(9)(B)).....	37
8 U.S.C. § 1182 (INA § 212)	4, 14
26 U.S.C. § 36(b)(c)(1)(B).....	5
26 U.S.C. § 36B	5
42 U.S.C. § 212(f) (INA § 212(f)).....	14, 19
42 U.S.C. §§ 300gg-3	5

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-78

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-115

42 U.S.C. § 1395o.....8

42 U.S.C. § 1395i-2(a).....8

42 U.S.C. § 1395w-21(a)(3)8

42 U.S.C. § 1395w-101(a)(3)(A).....8

42 U.S.C. § 18022(b)(1)4

42 U.S.C. § 18022(e)8

42 U.S.C. § 18116 (ACA § 1557).....5

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(4)(E) (*Violence Against Women Reauthorization Act of 2013*,
 Pub. L. No. 113-4, 127 Stat. 54, 111 § 804 (Mar. 7, 2013)).....19

Other Authorities

8 C.F.R. § 212.7(e).....3

22 C.F.R. § 42.1120

45 C.F.R. § 155.305(a)(3)(i).....8

Field Guidance on Deportability and Inadmissibility on Public Charge Grounds,
 64 Fed. Reg. 28,689 (Mar. 26, 1999).....17

Immigration Control & Fin. Responsibility Act of 1996,
 H.R. 2202, 104th Cong. § 202 (1996).....18

S. Rep. No. 104-249 (1996).....18

U.S. Const. amend. V.....32

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8.....15

Visas: Ineligibility Based on Public Charge Grounds,
 84 Fed. Reg. 54996, 54997 (Oct. 11, 2019).....10
